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ASSEMBLY OF THE STAND

• Insert the upper base on the lower one and remove the screws from the
base.

• Locate the adjustable stand on the base and fix the screws through the
stand to the base. Make sure all the screws are tightened.

• Lower the stand joint on the base.
• Insert the control stand to the upper stand and lock the stand screw

behind.

CONTROL

Turn the ring switch to control the air flow.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Ensure the mains supply plug is removed from the supply socket before attempting any cleaning 
operation. To dismantle for cleaning or long term storage, follow assembly instructions in reverse order.
The fan blade may be washed in warm water using a little mild detergent. Alternatively it may be wiped
over with a soft damp cloth. Ensure it is completely dry before re-fitting. The front and rear guards can be
cleaned with a soft brush or soft damp cloth. The motor housing and pedestral can be wiped clean with a
soft damp cloth.
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ASSEMBLY OF THE STAND FAN

1. Front guard
2. Guard securing clips
3. Spinner lock nut
4. Fan blade
5. Guard lock nut
6. Rear guard
7. Shaft pin
8. Location pins
9. Motor shaft

Remove the spinner lock nut (3) and guard lock nut (5) from the motor shaft spindle (9).
Fit the rear guard (6) by positioning on location pins (8). Secure the guard to the motor body with the guard
lock nut (5).
Push the fan blade (4) onto the motor shaft (9) by matching the slots on the base of the blade with the
shaft pin (7). Secure the blade with the spinner lock nut (3). The spinner lock nut (3) must be tightened by
turning it in an anti-clockwise direction. Check that the fan blade (4) rotates freely by turning with your
hand.
Open the securing clip at the bottom of the front guard (1) and loosen the clip screw. Position the top clip
on the uppermost part of the rear guard (6). Push the top clip down and press the rim of the front guard (1)
onto the rear guard (6). Close the bottom clip and tighten the screw.

OSCILLATION

The oscillation control knob is positioned on the top of the motor housing.
Press the knob down to make the fan oscillate, pull it up to stop the oscillation. 

TILTING

This stand fan have an angular tilt facility which can be adjusted by a control
knob, located on the fan pedestral underneath the motor housing. Turn the 
control knob in an anti-clockwise direction, make the desired tilt adjustment,
then tighten the control knob.

ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT

Unscrew the lock nut as shown on the drawing, adjust the height and tight the lock
nut.

F R A N Ç A I SF R A N Ç A I S
ALPATEC vous félicite d’avoir choisi ce produit et vous remercie de votre confiance.

Pour votre confort et votre sécurité, votre article a été vérifié à toutes les étapes de sa
fabrication et a passé avec succès tous nos tests de qualité.

Nos produits sont conçus pour vous plaire tant par leur design
que par leur facilité d’utilisation et dans l’objectif constant 

de vous apporter complète satisfaction.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉCONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ DES APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE BASE SONT À PRENDRE.

• LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CETTE NOTICE AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL.
• Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifier que le voltage indiqué sur la plaque signalétique correspond bien à

celui de votre installation électrique.
• Ne jamais laisser l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement.
• Si vous devez vous absenter même un court instant, arrêtez l’appareil.
• Ne jamais laisser à la portée d’enfants et ne pas les laisser utiliser l’appareil.
• Ne pas immerger cet appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.
• Ne pas utiliser cet appareil près d’une baignoire, d’une douche ou d’une piscine.
• Ne pas utiliser cet appareil si le câble électrique est endommagé ou si une panne a été détectée.
• Ne pas utiliser d’autres connections électriques que celles livrées et recommandées par le fabricant. Ceci

peut être dangereux et risque d’endommager l’appareil.
• Pour éviter un court-circuit, ne pas placer l’appareil près des rebords de fenêtres. 
• Ne jamais débrancher l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation.
• Débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer ou d’effectuer le remplacement d’un élément.
• Ne pas placer l’appareil près d’une source de chaleur.
• Placer toujours l’appareil sur une surface plane et sèche.
• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sans sa grille de protection.
• Ne pas introduire d’objets dans la grille quand l’appareil est en fonctionnement.
• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur.
• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique et selon les instructions du manuel.
• Ne jamais réparer l’appareil vous-même. Vous perdriez le bénéfice de la garantie. Comme tout appareil

électrique, il doit être réparé par une personne qualifiée. De même, le changement du cordon d’alimentation
représente un réel danger et il est nécessaire de contacter un réparateur agréé.

LE FABRICANT NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE  DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL.
CONSERVER SOIGNEUSEMENT CE MODE D’EMPLOI.

CARACTÉRISTIQUESCARACTÉRISTIQUES
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Référence vitesses Débit d’air (m3/h) Dim. Corbeille (mm) Puissance (W) Hauteur
VL 445.1 3 3600 450 60 110 à 135 cm
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• Never use the appliance on or near hot surfaces.
• Always place the appliance on a dry and level surface.
• Do not use this appliance without its protection grid.
• Do introduce neither metallic objects, nor fingers inside the appliance in order to protect you from electrical shock.
• Do not use the appliance outdoors.
• Only use the appliance for domestic purposes and in the way indicated in these instructions. Never use 

accessories that are not recommended or supplied by the manufacturer. It could constitute a danger to the user
and risk to damage the appliance.

• All interventions made by a non-qualified person can be dangerous; in this case guarantee conditions would 
cancel. As all electrical products, a competent electrician must repair it.
THE MANUFACTURER WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSABILITY IN CASE OF NON ADHERENCE TO THIS 

RECOMMENDATION. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY.

SPECIFICASPECIFICATIONSTIONS

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCEDESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE

1. Oscillation control knob
2. Tilt head
3. Rear guard
4. Speed control switch
5. Front guard
6. Stand shaft lock knob
7. Adjustable stand
8. Stand base

DESCRIPTION DE LDESCRIPTION DE L’APP’APPAREILAREIL

1. Bouton d’oscillation avec blocage directionnel
2. Tête inclinable
3. Corbeille arrière
4. Réglage des vitesses à bague séquentielle
5. Corbeille avant
6. Ecrou de fixation du pied
7. Pied réglable
8. Base
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1Reference Speeds Air flow (m3/h) Dim. of guard (mm) Power (W) Height (cm)
VL 445.1 3 3600 450 60 110 to 135 cm
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CAUTIONSCAUTIONS
BEFORE USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, YOU MUST RESPECT SOME PRECAUTIONS.

• READ ALL THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.
• Make sure that the voltage rating on the type plate corresponds to your main voltage.
• Never leave the appliance unsupervised when in use.
• Keep out of children and do not allow them to operate this appliance.
• Never immerse the product in water or any other liquid for any reasons.
• Do not use this appliance near a water point.
• From time to time, check the cord for damages. Never use the appliance if cord or appliance show any sign of

damage.
• Do not use any other electrical connections that are not supplied and recommended by the manufacturer. 

This could damage the appliance.
• Do not place the appliance near a window.
• Never move or range the appliance by pulling the cord.
• Unplug the appliance before cleaning or replacement of any pieces. 
• Do not clean the appliance with abrasive chemicals.

E N G L I S HE N G L I S H
For your comfort and safety,

ALPATEC has checked all the steps of manufacturing. The products have been
made for you to enjoy their design and easiness to use.

ALPATEC, a complete range of air conditioners, coolers, fans and
heaters for you to be completely satisfied.

ASSEMBLAGE  DE L’APPAREIL

1. Corbeille avant
2. Clip de fermeture de la corbeille
3. Ecrou de fermeture
4. Hélice de ventilation
5. Ecrou de fixation 
6. Corbeille arrière
7. Goupille de l’axe
8. Goupilles de fixation
9. Axe moteur

Dévissez l’écrou de fermeture (3) et l’écrou de fixation (5) de l’axe moteur (9).
Mettez la corbeille arrière (6) en la positionnant par rapport aux goupilles de fixation (8). Fixez la corbeille
sur le moteur avec l’écrou de fixation (5).
Positionnez l’hélice (4) sur l’axe moteur (9) en ajustant les goupilles à la base de l’hélice, avec les goupilles
de l’axe moteur (7). Serrez l’hélice avec l’écrou de fermeture (3). L’écrou (3) doit être serré en le vissant dans
le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Vérifiez que l’hélice (4) tourne bien en la poussant avec la main.
Ouvrez le clip de sécurité en bas de la corbeille avant (1) et dévissez la vis du clip. Mettez le clip du haut sur
la partie la plus haute de la corbeille arrière (6). Baissez le clip du haut et enclenchez le cercle de la cor-
beille avant (1) sur la corbeille arrière (6). Fermez le clip du bas et vissez.

Oscillation

Le bouton d’oscillation se trouve en haut du bloc moteur.
Appuyez sur le bouton pour que le ventilateur oscille et tirez sur le bouton pour
arrêter l’oscillation. 

INCLINAISON
Vous pouvez modifier l’angle d’inclinaison de votre ventilateur grâce à une manette qui
se trouve sur le côté du pied, sous le bloc moteur. Tournez la manette dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre, sélectionnez l’inclinaison souhaitée et resserrez la
manette.

RÉGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR

Desserrer la vis de fermeture comme indiqué sur le schéma, 
régler la hauteur et  resserrer la vis.

VITESSE

Tournez la bague pour régler la vitesse.
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ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BASE

• Assembler les deux pieds de l’appareil et desserrer les vis de la base.
• Installer le support principal sur la base et fixer le support en le vissant.

Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont serrées correctement.
• Abaisser le couvercle en plastique sur la base.
• Insérer le support de la tête de l’appareil dans le support principal. 

ENTRETIEN

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est débranché avant de le nettoyer. 
Pour démonter l’appareil afin de le nettoyer ou le ranger après la saison
chaude, suivez les instructions d’assemblage, dans le sens inverse. 
Vous pouvez laver l’hélice à l’eau chaude avec un produit nettoyant doux.
Essuyez-la ensuite avec un chiffon doux. Assurez-vous qu’elle soit 
complètement sèche avant de la remonter. Les deux corbeilles peuvent être
nettoyées avec une brosse souple ou un chiffon doux. 
Le bloc moteur et le pied peuvent être essuyés avec un chiffon doux.
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